property and other related components used in the business 
operations of The Zone Town in Town Shopping Center project. 

Completion date Expected to be completed within Q2/2026 

Investment period 25 years from the investment date 

Acquisition value Not exceeding THB 288,000,000 (Two Hundred and Eighty-Eight 
Million Baht) (exclusive of registration fees, value-added tax (VAT), 
stamp duty, fees, and other related expenses) 

Transaction size 
compared to total asset 
value (1) 

2.11% 

Source of funds 1. Capital increase through the issuance and offering of additional

[...]

and ownership of movable property and related components used in 
the business operations of the Saimai Avenue shopping center project. 

Completion date Expected to be completed within Q2/2026 

Investment period 25 years from the investment date 

Acquisition value Not exceeding THB 473,000,000 (Four Hundred and Seventy-Three 
Million Baht) (exclusive of registration fees, value-added tax (VAT), 
stamp duty, fees, and other related expenses) 

Transaction size 
compared to total asset 
value (1) 

3.47% 

Source of funds 1. Capital increase through the issuance and offering of additional